

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

***CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

**WRIT PETITION NO. 9690 OF 2022**

**M/s.Vira Infrastructure LLP** ..... **Petitioner**  
**VERSUS**  
**Ujwala Bhagat & Ors.** ..... **Respondents**

**ALONGWITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 32968 OF 2022**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 9690 OF 2022**

**Unity Small Finance Bank Ltd.** ..... **Intervener/  
Applicant**

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN**

**M/s.Vira Infrastructure LLP** ..... **Petitioner**  
**VERSUS**  
**Ujwala Bhagat & Ors.** ..... **Respondents**

Mr. A.V.Anturkar, Senior Advocate, i/b. Mr.Sandeep S.Solunke for the  
Petitioner.

Mr.G.S.Godbole, a/w. Mr.Devashish Godbole for the Respondent no.1.

Mr.Rajesh Tekale, i/b. Jay & Co. for the Intervener/Applicant.

Mr.R.S.Pawar, A.G.P. for the State.

**CORAM: R. D. DHANUKA AND**  
**M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**  
**DATE : 5TH JANUARY, 2023**

**P.C:-**

Mr.Anturkar, learned senior counsel for the petitioner seeks to

consider the effect of the order dated 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2019 passed by the National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench in CP (IB)-27/I&bp/MB/2019 in case of Bank of India vs. Housing Development and Infrastructure Ltd. and also section 14 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 and the bearing thereof, if any, on the subject matter of this petition.

2. Place the matter on board for admission on **11<sup>th</sup> January, 2023** alongwith interim application.

**[M. M. SATHAYE, J.]**

**[R. D. DHANUKA, J.]**