

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 9690 OF 2022

M/s Vira Infrastructure LlpPETITIONER
V/S
Ujwala Bhagat And AnrRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4039 OF 2023
In
Writ Petition 9690 OF 2022

Unity Small Finance Bank Ltd.PETITIONER
V/S
M/s Vira Infrastructure Llp And OrsRESPONDENT

Mr Anil V Anturkar, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sandeep S
Salunkhe, Mr. Shubham Paygude, Mr. Rushikesh Gaikwad and
Mr. Khushal Patil for Petitioners

Mr Ashish Gabhale, i/b Jay & Co, for the Intervenor.

Mr Bhanu Chopra a/w Adv. Dipika Panchmatia a/w Adv. Sagar
Parab a/w Adv. C. G. Shanker and Adv. Darshan Suvarna i/by
Vigil Juris, for the Respondent No. 4

Mrs. P. J. Gavhane AGP, for the Respondent/State.

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE S. M. MODAK, JJ**

DATE : 16th December, 2025

P.C. :

S. O. to 22/12/2025 (at 3.00 pm).

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)